507529721 10/06/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7576614

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KOREA RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF BIOSCIENCE AND BIOTECHNOLOGY	07/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALTHBIOME
Street Address:	114HO, 125, GWAHAK-RO, YUSEONG-GU
City:	DAEJEON
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	34141

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16303025

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)315-3758

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024290020 Email: pto@nsiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: NSIP LAW

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 65745

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J16141.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEROME KIM
SIGNATURE:	/Jerome Kim/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2022

Total Attachments: 1

source=NOA20220913_J161410001_20220923LFCE_PCT803-US_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 507529721 REEL: 061327 FRAME: 0678

Attorney Docket No.: HNOL0121PUSA

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Korea Research Institute of Bioscience and Biotechnology, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Korea, and having a place of business at 125, Gwahak-ro Yuseong-gu, Dacjeon 34141, Republic of Korea, does hereby assign, sell and set over to HEALTHBIOME, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Korea and having a place of business at 114ho, 125, Gwahak-ro, Yuseong-gu, Dacjeon 34141, Republic of Korea hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

AGATHOBACULUM SP. STRAIN HAVING PROPHYLACTIC OR THERAPEUTIC EFFECTS ON DEGENERATIVE BRAIN DISEASES AND USE THEREOF

for which an application for a United States Patent has been filed on November 19, 2018, as Application Serial No. 16/303,025, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in my names, at its or their election, and Korea Research Institute of Bioscience and Biotechnology hereby assigns, sells and sets over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.

And Korea Research Institute of Bioscience and Biotechnology hereby agrees for itself, its heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And Korea Research Institute of Bioscience and Biotechnology hereby represents and warrants that it have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Korea Research Institute of Bioscience	HEALTHBIOME
and Biotechnology	2436
By:	Ву:
Date: July 22, 2021	Dated: Sep. 16th, 2022

PATENT REEL: 061327 FRAME: 0679

RECORDED: 10/06/2022